BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3743

RICHARD MAX BREEN
67888 Marilyn Circle, #3
Cathedral City, CA 92234

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH
87605 ' '
Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlemeht and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This decision shall become effective on March 28, 2011.
It is so ORDERED on February 25, 2011.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

'/g/ (. Clorvan:

By

STANLEY C. WEISSER
Board President



EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
LNDA K. SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LORETTA A. WEST
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 149294
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101 '
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2107
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE ,
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3743
RICHARD MAX BREEN STIPULATED REVOCATION

67888 Marilyn Circle, #3 AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Cathedral City, CA 92234 :

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 87605

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Compléinant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.
She brought this action solely in her official capaoity and 1is represented in this matter by Edmund
G. Brown Jr,, Aftomey General of the State of California, by Loretta A. West, Deputy Attorney

General.

2. Respondent Richard Max Breen is representing himself in this proceeding and has

chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel. ,
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3. Onor ab'out December 3, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
Registration No. TCH 87605 to Richard, Max Breen (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician
Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation
No. 3743 and will expire on August 3 1, 2010, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Onluly 26,2010, Accusation No. 3743 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and 1s currently pending against Respondent. The
Accusation a1.1d all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on
July 26, 2010. A copy of Accusation No. 3743 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein

by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 3743. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the rightto a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to conﬁ‘onf and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel -
the attendance of witnesses and the prodﬁction of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Réspondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation

No. 3743.
/17
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0. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to discipline
and he agrees to be bound by the Board of Pharmacy’s imposition of discipline as set forth in the

Disciplinary Order below.

RESERVATION

10.  The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other professional
licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil

proceeding.

- CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be su’bj ect to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board’regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or partiéipation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees
that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the
Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and
Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall
not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. |

12. The ~parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

11/
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14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 87605 issued

to Respondent Richard Max Breen is revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that: |

1. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacy Technician in California
as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

2. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both his wall license certificate
and, if one was issued, pocket license on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall not petition for reinstatement or apply for anew registration or
license from the Board, for a period of at least three years from the effective date of this Decision
and Order. If Respondent ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of
California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must comply with
all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or
petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 3743 shall be
deemed to be true, correct and admiitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to
grant or deny the application or petition.

4, If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 3743 shall be deemed to
be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any
other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

5. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement in the

amount of $12,000.00 (twelve thousand dollars) prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

Iy
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ACCEPTANCE

I'have carefully read the Stipulatea Settlement and Disciplinary Order. Iunderstand the '
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration. I enter into this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree

to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

L — bl f’fﬁ s
DATED: W Ol " Q//éﬂf/%g@ |

RICHARD MAX BREEN
Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully:

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: g/// ] O// (O Respectfully Submitted,

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
LNnDpa K. SCHNEIDER

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Ll i~

LORETTA A. WEST
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

8D2010701237
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LORETTA A, WEST
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 149294
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2107
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061.
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3743
RICHARD BREEN ACCUSATION

67888 Marilyn Cirele, #3
Cathedral City, CA 92234

Pharmacy Technician Registration
No. TCH 87605

Respondent,
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, I.)efmrtmcnt of Consumer Affairs (Board).

2. Onor ébout December 3, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
Registration Number TCI 87605 1o Richard Breen (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician
Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein and
will expire on August 31, 2010, unless renewed.

3. Onluly 8, 2010, the Board filed a Petition for Interim Suspension Order with the

Office of Administrative Hearings, requesting the immediate suspension of Respondent’s

Aceusation
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Pharmacy Technician Registration pending further Order from the Board or the Office of
Administrative Hearings. On July 13, 2010, the Office of Administrative Hearings issued an
Interim Suspension Order, and suspended Respondent’s Pharmacy Technician Registration,
effective July 13, 2010, until further Order by the Office of Adminisirative Hearings or the Board.
JURISDICTION
4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy, Depamﬁem of Consumer
Affairs, under the authority of the following laws, All section references are to the Business and
Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
5. Section 4300 of the Code states:
(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.
(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the
board, whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the
board and found guilty, by any of thc» following methods:
H SLlSpending judgment.

(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one
year.

- (4) Revoking his or her license.
(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the
board in its discretion may deem proper,
6. Section 4202, subdivision (d), provides that the Board may suspend or
revoke any pharmacy technician registration issued on any ground specitied in Section

4301,

7. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration,
surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued

or reinstated.

3]
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Section 482 of the Code states:

Each board under the provisions of this code-shall develop criteria to
evaluate the rehabilitation of a person when:

(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Scction 480; or
(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490.

Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of
rehabilitation furnished by the applicant or licensee.

Section 492 of the Code states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, successful completion of any
diversion program under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an '
alcohol and drug assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with
Section 23249.50) of Chapter 12 of Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not
prohibit any agency established under Division 2 (commencing with Section
500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that division, from taking
disciplinary action against a licensee or from denying a license for professional
misconduct, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded
in & record pertaining to an arrest.

This section shall not be construed to apply to any drug diversion
program operated by any agency established under Division 2 (commencing
with Section 500) of'this code, or any initiative act referred (o in that division.

Section 4059 (a) of the Code states: '

A person may not furnish any dangerous drug, except upon the
prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian, A
person may not furnish any dangerous device, except upon the prescription of'a
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian.

Section 4060 of the Code states:

No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished 1o
a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished
pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section
2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, or a physician
assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section
3640.5, or a pharmacist pursuant 1o either subparagraph (D) ol paragraph (4) of|
or clause (iv) of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of

Accusation
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Section 4052, This scction shall not apply to the possession of any controlled
substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician,
podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, velerinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified
nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in
containers correctly labeled with the name and address of the supplier or
producer. ' -

" Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse
practitioner, a physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, o order his or her
own stock of dangerous drugs and devices.

12, Section 4301 of the Code states:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by miistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include,
but is not limited to, any of the following:

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this staie or of the United States
regulating controlled substances.

(0) Violating or atternpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing

pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state
or federal regulatory agency.

13, Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) states:

Except as authorized by law and as otherwise provided in subdivision (b)
or Section 11375, or in Article 7 (commencing with Section 4211) of Chapter 9
of Division 2 of the Business and Professions Code, every person who
possesses any controlled substance which is (1) classified in Schedule TI1, 1V, -
or V, and which is not a narcotic drug, (2) specified in subdivision (d) of
Section 110354, except paragraphs (1), (14), (15), and (20) of subdivision (d),
(3) specified in paragraph (11) of subdivision (c) of Section 11056,
(4) specified in paragraph (2) or (3) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054, or
(5) specified in subdivision {d), {&). or (f) of Section 11055, unless upon the
prescription of a physician dentist, podiatrist, or velerinarian licensed to
practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in county jail for a
period of not more than one year or in the state prison,

Accusation
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14, Health and Safety Code section 11379.2 states:

Except as otherwise provided in Article 7 (commencing with Section
4217) of Chapter 9 of Division 2 of the Business and Professions Code, every
person who possesses for sale or sells any controlled substance specified in
subdivision (g) of Scction 11056 [Ketamine] shall be punished by
- imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not more than one year or in the
stale prison. :

REGULATIONS

15, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ]769,'sub.division b, states:

When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility or personal
license on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been convicted of a
crime, the board in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and her present
eligibility for a license will consider the following;

(1} The nature and severity of thé act(s) or offense(s).
(2) Total criminal record.

(3) Time that has elapsed since the commission of the act(s) or
offense(s).

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole,
probation, restitution, or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the
licensee.

(5) Evidence, if any, of rchabilitation submitted by the licensee,

16.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or
facility license pursuant 1o Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant i{'to a
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or
registrant Lo perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a
manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.

Accusation
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COSTRECOVERY

17. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have commitied a violation or violations of
the licensing act 1o pay a sum not 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

CONTROLLED SUBST ANCES

18, Dimethyltrpytamine (DMT) is a Schedule I controlled substance, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 11034 (d) (10). DMT is a psychedelic hallucinogen.

19, Ketamine is a Schedule 11 controlled substance, pursuant to Health and Safety Code
section 11056 (g). Ketamine is commonly referred to as “Special K in the illicit drug market,

20, Methlenedioxymethamphetamine (MDMA), also known as “Ecstasy” in the illicit
drug market, is a Schedule III controlled substance, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section

11056 (b).

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance, on J uly 3, 2009)

21.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 43071, subdivision (j),
in that he unlawfully possessed the controlled substance, Methlenedioxymethamphetamine
(MDMA), aka Ecstasy, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11377 (a). The
circumstances are as follows:

22, On or about July 3, 2009, at approximately 1:10 a.m., Respondent walked down the
street with friends who were under 18 years of age. A Desert 1ot Springs Police Officer noticed
them and stopped to investigate a violation of curfew for minors. The officer searchea
Respondent’s back-pack and found a dark gray baggic containing six (6) blue pills. The police

officer determined that the pills were Methlenedioxymethamphetamine (MDMA), also known as

6
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Ecstasy, based upon his knowledge, training, and experience. One of the pills tested positive for

Methlenedioxymethamphetamine when the officer used a MDMA reagent 923 test kit on the pill.
Respondent admitied to the officer that he had self-administered Ecstasy approximately a week
earlier. Respondent was arrested for unlawful possession of the controlled substance and
transported to Riverside County Banning Jail,

23, Onor ab;)ut November 10, 2009, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v. Richard
Max Breen, in California Superior Court, Riverside County, Indio Division West, Case Number
INF066061, Respondent pled guilty to violation ,Of Health and Safery Code section | 1377 (a)

(unlawful possession of a controlled substance), a misdemeanor.

24. The Court ordered entry of judgment deferred, pursuant to Penal Code section 1000,
and Respondent was ordered to mﬁex; comply with terms and conditions of, and complete a drug
rehabilitation program commonly referred 1o as Diversion.

25. On February 22, 2010, the court terminated Respondent {rom Diversion and the
deferred entry of judgment was vacated, due to Respondent’s violation of Diversion rules in that a
second drug related criminal complaint against Respondent was filed on February 18, 2010,
Respondent did not appear in court and the court also ordered a bench warrant for Respondent’s
arrest,

26.  OnJune 3, 2010, Respondent appeared in Court and admitted violation of his

Diversion terms and the Court ordered Diversion reinstated for a period of 18 months,

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance for Sale
on Gctober 6, 2010)

27.  Respondent is subject o disciplinary action under Code section 4301,

subdivision (j), in that he unlawfully possessed large quantitics of the controlled substance,

!/
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Ketamine, for sale, in violation Health and Safety Code section 11379.2 (possession of a
controlled substance for sale). The circumstances are as follows:

28.  On or about October 6, 2010, Respondent’s roommate was arrested in connection
with unlawful possession of drugs and he consented to a search of his home which was shared
with Respondent. Respondent consented 1o a search of his bedroom. The searching police officer
initially found a cigar box filled with 17 separate baggies containing approximately 1.8 grams of
the controlled substance Ketarnine. The officer noticed that Respondent’s bookshelf was not
level. Inside the shelf, the police officer found 59 baggies containing approximately 1.26 grams
of Ketamine, and a larger baggie conﬁaining approximately 27.67 grams of Ketamine. The police
officer also found a baggie containing approximatély .04 grams of the controlled substance,
dimethyltryptamine, also known as DMT. |

29,  Respondent admitied lo the arresting ofﬁccr that he had recently bought three
thousand dollars worth of Ketamine and he was hoping to se'lvl it to make a profit. Responacn’c
was arrested and transported to Fontana Police Department {or booking. Respondent was then
released on his own recognizance.

30.  Asaresult of the arrest, on February 18, 2010, a criminal complaint was filed against
Respondent in the Superior Court, Los Angeles County, West Covina, case entitled People v,
Richard Max Breen, Case No. KA089688, and alleged one felony count of violation of Health
and Safety Code section 11379.2 (possession for sale or sale of Ketamine). On March 18,2010,
Respondent failed to appear for his criminal arraignment. The court ordered an arrest warrant
issued and éct bail at $20,000.00. Respondent has not yet been arraigned because he has not yet
appeared in court. The warrant remains outstanding,

111
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlawful Possession of Controlied Substances)

31.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code scctions 4301,
subdivision (0), in that he unlawfully possessed the controlled substances,
Methlenedioxymethamphetamine, Ketamine, and/or dim'cthyltryptaminc, on two separate
occasions, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4060, as described above in
paragraphs 22, 28, and 29, which arc incorporated herein by reference.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlawful Self Administration of Controlied Substance)

32.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301,
subdivisions (0), in thal he unlawfully self-administered the controlled substance»,
Methlenedioxymethamphetamine (aka “Ecstasy™), in or about June 2009, in violation of Business
and Professions Code section 4059, as described above in paragraph 22, which is incorporated
herein by reference,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number '1‘CH 87605,
issued, to Richard Max Breen

2. Ordering Richard Max Breen to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of
the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

125.3;

3, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

'/

J /
ey Z
DATED: [/ AL Z078

Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer AfTairs
State of California

Complainant

SD2010701234
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